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WSP USA 

3300 North “A” Street 
Building 1, Unit 222 

Midland, Texas  79705 
432.704.5178 

December 8, 2021 

District II  
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
811 South First Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
 
RE: Closure Request 

Terlingua 6” Pipeline 
Incident Number nAPP2120764027 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

To Whom it May Concern: 

WSP USA Inc. (WSP), on behalf of Frontier Field Services, LLC. (Frontier), is pleased to present the 
following Closure Request detailing remedial activities at the Terlingua 6” Pipeline Line (Site) 
located in Unit P, Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 29 East, in Eddy County, New Mexico 
(Figure 1). The purpose of the remediation activities was to address impacts to soil following a 
release of natural gas at the Site. Based on the excavation activities and results of the 
confirmation soil sampling event, Frontier is submitting this Closure Request, describing 
remediation that has occurred and requesting no further action (NFA) for Incident Number 
nAPP2120764027.  
 
RELEASE BACKGROUND 
 
On July 12, 2021, corrosion of a pipeline which lead to a pinhole leak, formed at the bottom of 
the pipe, and resulted in the release of 945,000 cubic feet (MCF) of natural gas to the right-of-
way (ROW), west of the well pad.  Lucid Energy Delaware (Lucid), who was the former operator 
of the asset and pipeline, reported the release to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
(NMOCD) on a Form C-141 on July 26, 2021 and was assigned Incident Number nAPP2120764027.  
 
Excavation activities were completed by Lucid. The excavation area totaled approximately 345 
square feet. A total of approximately 80 cubic yards of impacted soil was removed during the 
excavation activities. The impacted soil was transported and properly disposed of at a Lea Land 
Landfill Facility under Lucid approved manifests. After completion of excavation activities, the 
excavation areas were secured with fencing.  
 
The asset was acquired by Frontier during November 2021. As Frontier acquired the asset, they 
took the liability of Incident Number nAPP2120764027. As such, Frontier secured the services of 
WSP to complete confirmation sampling and reporting efforts for the release. A description of 
confirmation sampling activities provided in subsequent sections. 
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SITE CHARACTERIZATION 

WSP characterized the Site according to Table 1, Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release, 
of Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29, Section 12 (19.15.29.12) of the New Mexico Administrative Code 
(NMAC). Depth to groundwater at the Site is estimated to be greater than 101 feet below ground 
surface (bgs) based a United States Geological Survey (USGS) well number 324402104014701 
which is located 0.72 miles northeast of the site (168.63 feet bgs). The referenced well record is 
included as Attachment 1. While depth to groundwater appears to be greater than 101 feet bgs 
for the Site, the well location does not meet the NMOCD interpretated guidance of estimation of 
depth to water. 
 
The closest continuously flowing or significant watercourse to the Site is a stream/river, located 
approximately 8,215 feet west of the Site. The Site is greater than 200 feet from a lakebed, 
sinkhole, or playa lake and greater than 300 feet from an occupied residence, school, hospital, 
institution, church, or wetland. The Site is greater than 1,000 feet to a freshwater well or spring 
and is not within a 100-year floodplain or overlying a subsurface mine. The Site is likely not 
underlain by unstable geology (low potential karst designation area). Site receptors are identified 
on Figure 1. 

CLOSURE CRITERIA 

There do not appear to be any sensitive receptors related to the Site; however, there are not 
water wells within 0.5-mile of the Site and therefore, the follow NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 
apply: 

• Benzene:  10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX):  50 mg/kg 

• Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH):  100 mg/kg 

• Chloride:  600 mg/kg 

A reclamation closure criteria of 600 mg/kg chloride and 100 mg/kg TPH was applied to the top 
4 feet of the pasture area impacted by the release, per NMAC 19.15.29.13.D (1) for areas that 
will be reclaimed immediately following remediation. 

EXCAVATION AND SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

Excavation and field screening activities were conducted by Lucid and completed before 
September 24, 2021.  On October 20, 2021, WSP visited to the Site to conduct site assessment 
activities and verify the absence or presence of any residual impacted soil within the excavation 
area as indicated by field screening. Excavation confirmation soil samples were field screened for 
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volatile aromatic hydrocarbons using a calibrated photoionization detector (PID) and chloride 
using Hach® chloride QuanTab® test strips. 

WSP collected 5-point composite soil samples to represent at most 200 square feet from the floor 
and sidewalls of the excavation. The 5-point composite samples were collected by placing five 
equivalent aliquots of soil into a 1-gallon, resealable plastic bag and homogenizing the samples 
by thoroughly mixing. Soil samples SW01 through SW02 were collected from the sidewalls of the 
excavation at depths ranging from the ground surface to 5 feet bgs. Soil samples FS01 through 
FS02 were collected from the floor of the excavation ranging from 2 feet to 5 feet bgs. The 
confirmation soil samples were placed directly into pre-cleaned glass jars, labeled with the 
location, date, time, sampler initials, method of analysis, and immediately placed on ice. The soil 
samples were transported at or below 4 degrees Celsius (°C), under strict chain-of-custody (COC) 
procedures to Eurofins Laboratories (Eurofins) in Carlsbad, New Mexico, for analysis of BTEX 
following United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B; TPH following 
EPA Method 8015M/D; and chloride following EPA Method 300.0. The excavation extent and 
excavation soil sample locations are presented on Figure 2. Photographic documentation is 
included in Attachment 2. 

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Laboratory analytical results for all confirmation samples indicated concentrations of              
benzene, BTEX, TPH and chloride are compliant with reclamation and Closure Criteria. Laboratory 
analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory analytical reports are included as 
Attachment 3.  

CLOSURE REQUEST 

Site assessment and excavation activities were conducted by Lucid at the Site to address the 
July 12, 2021 release of natural gas. Laboratory analytical results for excavation confirmation soil 
samples, indicated benzene, BTEX, TPH, and chloride concentrations, were compliant with the 
reclamation and Closure Criteria. Based on the soil confirmation sample analytical results, no 
further remediation appears required. Following of receipt of compliant excavation soil sample 
laboratory results, Frontier backfilled the excavation with material purchased locally and 
recontour the Site to match pre-existing site conditions. The subject area will also be reseeded 
with an approved seed mix. WSP and Frontier believe these remedial actions are protective of 
human health, the environment, and groundwater.  As such, Frontier respectfully requests NFA 
for Incident Number nAPP2120764027.  

Note: Due to recent operator change affecting responsible party for the subject release, Frontier 
requests the OGRID number for this incident to be updated to [221115]. The updated C-141 
reflects new ownership information.  



 
 District II 

Page 4 

 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Daniel Moir at 
(303) 887-2946. 

 

Sincerely, 

WSP USA Inc. 

 

Joseph S. Hernandez Daniel R. Moir, P.G. 
Associate Consultant, Geologist Lead Consultant, Geologist 

 

 

 

 

 
cc:  Darin Kennard, Frontier Field Services, LLC.   
 New Mexico State Land Office  

NMOCD 
 

Attachments: 

Figure 1 Site Location Map 
Figure 2 Excavation Soil Sample Locations  
Table 1  Soil Analytical Results 
Attachment 1 Referenced Well Record 
Attachment 2 Photographic Log 
Attachment 3 Laboratory Analytical Reports
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP 
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FIGURE 2
EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS 
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Sample ID Sample Date
Sample Depth 

(ft bgs)

Benzene

(mg/kg)

BTEX

(mg/kg)

TPH-DRO 

(mg/kg)

TPH-GRO 

(mg/kg)

TPH-ORO 

(mg/kg)

Total

GRO+DRO 

(mg/kg)

TPH

(mg/kg)

Chloride

(mg/kg)

10 50 NE NE NE NE 100 600

Excavation Floor Samples

FS01 10/20/2021 2 - 4 <0.025 <0.221 <9.8 <4.9 <49 <9.8 <49 <61

FS02 10/20/2021 4 - 5 <0.023 <0.211 <9.2 <4.7 <46 <9.2 <46 <61

Excavation Sidewall Samples

SW01 10/20/2021 0 - 5 <0.024 <0.213 <9.6 <4.7 <48 <9.6 <48 <60

SW02 10/20/2021 0 - 5 <0.024 <0.213 <9.4 <4.7 <47 <9.4 <47 <60

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria (NMAC 19.15.29)

Table 1

Soil Analytical Results

Terlingua 6" Pipeline

Incident Number nAPP2120764027

Eddy County, New Mexico

Notes:

ft - feet/foot

mg/kg - milligrams per kilograms

BTEX - benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons

DRO - diesel range organics

GRO - gasoline range organics

ORO - oil range organics

NMOCD - New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

NMAC - New Mexico Administrative Code

< - indicates result is less than the stated laboratory method practical quantitation limit

NE - Not Established

BOLD - indicates results exceed the higher of the background sample result or applicable regulatory standard

Greyed data represents samples that were excavated
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12/8/21, 10:37 AM USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- 1 sites

https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324402104014701&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 1/2

USGS Home

Contact USGS

Search USGS

USGS Water Resources    (Cooperator Access) Data Category:

Groundwater 


Geographic Area:

United States 
 GO

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins

Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access real-time water data from over 13,500 stations nationwide.
Full News


Groundwater levels for the Nation


Important: Next Generation Monitoring Location Page

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list =

324402104014701

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 324402104014701 18S.29E.24.14413

Eddy County, New Mexico
Latitude  32°44'01.5", Longitude 104°01'48.9"
NAD83
Land-surface elevation 3,441 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 202.00 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Other aquifers (N9999OTHER) national aquifer.
This well is completed in the Santa Rosa Sandstone (231SNRS) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data

Tab-separated data

Graph of data

Reselect period

1994-03-30   D 62610   3279.53 NGVD29   S     A

1994-03-30   D 62611   3281.04 NAVD88   S     A

1994-03-30   D 72019 159.96       S     A

2015-12-16 17:30 UTC m 62610   3270.86 NGVD29 1 S USGS S A

2015-12-16 17:30 UTC m 62611   3272.37 NAVD88 1 S USGS S A

2015-12-16 17:30 UTC m 72019 168.63     1 S USGS S A

Explanation

Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day

Water-level date-time accuracy m Date is accurate to the Minute

Parameter code 62610 Groundwater level above NGVD 1929, feet

Parameter code 62611 Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet

Parameter code 72019 Depth to water level, feet below land surface

Referenced vertical datum NAVD88 North American Vertical Datum of 1988

Referenced vertical datum NGVD29 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Status The reported water-level measurement represents a static level

Status 1 Static

Method of measurement S Steel-tape measurement.

Measuring agency Not determined

Measuring agency USGS U.S. Geological Survey

Source of measurement Not determined

Source of measurement S Measured by personnel of reporting agency.

Water-level approval status A Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.

Date Time

?
 

Water-
level

date-
time

accuracy

?
 

Parameter

code

Water

level,

feet

below

land

surface

Water

level,

feet

above

specific

vertical

datum

Referenced

vertical

datum

?
 

Status

?
 

Method of

measurement

?
 

Measuring

agency

?
 

Source of

measurement

?
 

Water-
level

approval

status

Section Code Description

https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/ask/
https://www.usgs.gov/search/
https://water.usgs.gov/
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis
https://dashboard.waterdata.usgs.gov/app/nwd/?region=lower48
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/monitoring-location/324402104014701/?agency_cd=USGS
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=324402104014701&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb_station_file
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324402104014701&agency_cd=USGS&format=html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324402104014701&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324402104014701&agency_cd=USGS&format=gif
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324402104014701&agency_cd=USGS&format=brief_list
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_age_cd
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Frontier Field Services, 

LLC. 

Terlingua 6” Pipeline 

Eddy County, NM 

NAPP2120764027 

 

Page 1 
 

 

Photo No. Date 

 

1 October 20, 2021 

View of the excavation during the 

recent site assessment and 

confirmation sampling activities.   

 

Photo No. Date 

 

2 December 8, 2021 

View of the excavation following 

restoration activities.    
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Lucid Energy

Michael Gant

Dear Michael Gant:

RE: Terlingua 6 inch OrderNo.: 2110B25

FAX

TEL:

201 South 4th St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: clients.hallenvironmental.com

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 10/23/2021 for the 

analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

This report is a revised report and it replaces the original report issued November 01, 

2021.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 

tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  See the 

sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt 

temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample 

analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  All samples are reported 

as received unless otherwise indicated.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client Sample ID:FS01 2-4'

Collection Date: 10/20/2021 11:30:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Lucid Energy

Lab ID: 2110B25-001

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2110B25

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 10/23/2021 9:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: SB

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10/28/2021 12:16:01 PM9.8 mg/Kg 1ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 10/28/2021 12:16:01 PM49 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: DNOP 10/28/2021 12:16:01 PM70-130 %Rec 192.3

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: BFB 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM70-130 %Rec 1103

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM0.025 mg/Kg 1ND

Toluene 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND

Ethylbenzene 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND

Xylenes, Total 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM0.098 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10/29/2021 9:22:26 AM70-130 %Rec 187.0

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 10/29/2021 7:21:04 PM61 mg/Kg 20ND

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client Sample ID:FS02 4-5'

Collection Date: 10/20/2021 11:40:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Lucid Energy

Lab ID: 2110B25-002

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2110B25

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 10/23/2021 9:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: SB

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10/28/2021 12:26:40 PM9.2 mg/Kg 1ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 10/28/2021 12:26:40 PM46 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: DNOP 10/28/2021 12:26:40 PM70-130 %Rec 188.8

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: BFB 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM70-130 %Rec 1103

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND

Toluene 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND

Ethylbenzene 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND

Xylenes, Total 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM0.094 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10/29/2021 9:45:58 AM70-130 %Rec 186.9

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 10/29/2021 7:58:18 PM61 mg/Kg 20ND

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client Sample ID:SW01 0-5'

Collection Date: 10/20/2021 11:50:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Lucid Energy

Lab ID: 2110B25-003

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2110B25

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 10/23/2021 9:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: SB

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10/28/2021 12:37:20 PM9.6 mg/Kg 1ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 10/28/2021 12:37:20 PM48 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: DNOP 10/28/2021 12:37:20 PM70-130 %Rec 196.9

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: BFB 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM70-130 %Rec 199.8

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND

Toluene 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND

Ethylbenzene 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND

Xylenes, Total 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM0.095 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10/29/2021 10:09:25 AM70-130 %Rec 184.5

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 10/29/2021 8:10:44 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client Sample ID:SW02 0-5'

Collection Date: 10/20/2021 12:00:00 PM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Lucid Energy

Lab ID: 2110B25-004

Date Reported:

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2110B25

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFPQL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 10/23/2021 9:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: SB

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10/28/2021 12:48:01 PM9.4 mg/Kg 1ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 10/28/2021 12:48:01 PM47 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: DNOP 10/28/2021 12:48:01 PM70-130 %Rec 183.8

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: BFB 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM70-130 %Rec 1103

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND

Toluene 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND

Ethylbenzene 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND

Xylenes, Total 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM0.095 mg/Kg 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10/29/2021 10:32:53 AM70-130 %Rec 188.3

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 10/29/2021 8:23:08 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client: Lucid Energy

08-Dec-21

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2110B25WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-63658

Batch ID: 63658

Analysis Date: 10/29/2021Prep Date: 10/29/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 82473

SeqNo: 2926286

mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 1.5ND

Sample ID: LCS-63658

Batch ID: 63658

Analysis Date: 10/29/2021Prep Date: 10/29/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 82473

SeqNo: 2926287

lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 15.00 92.4 90 1101.5 014

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 8

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client: Lucid Energy

08-Dec-21

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2110B25WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: LCS-63615

Batch ID: 63615

Analysis Date: 10/28/2021Prep Date: 10/27/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 82434

SeqNo: 2924946

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 100 68.9 13510 050

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 94.0 70 1304.7

Sample ID: MB-63615

Batch ID: 63615

Analysis Date: 10/28/2021Prep Date: 10/27/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 82434

SeqNo: 2924948

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 50ND

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 95.4 70 1309.5

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client: Lucid Energy

08-Dec-21

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2110B25WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb-63586

Batch ID: 63586

Analysis Date: 10/29/2021Prep Date: 10/26/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 82415

SeqNo: 2924585

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND

    Surr: BFB 1000 102 70 1301000

Sample ID: lcs-63586

Batch ID: 63586

Analysis Date: 10/28/2021Prep Date: 10/26/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 82415

SeqNo: 2924586

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 106 78.6 1315.0 027

    Surr: BFB 1000 114 70 1301100

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference



Project: Terlingua 6 inch

Client: Lucid Energy

08-Dec-21

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2110B25WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb-63586

Batch ID: 63586

Analysis Date: 10/29/2021Prep Date: 10/26/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 82415

SeqNo: 2924635

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.025ND

Toluene 0.050ND

Ethylbenzene 0.050ND

Xylenes, Total 0.10ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 87.3 70 1300.87

Sample ID: LCS-63586

Batch ID: 63586

Analysis Date: 10/28/2021Prep Date: 10/26/2021

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 82415

SeqNo: 2924636

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.000 90.8 80 1200.025 00.91

Toluene 1.000 91.9 80 1200.050 00.92

Ethylbenzene 1.000 90.8 80 1200.050 00.91

Xylenes, Total 3.000 89.7 80 1200.10 02.7

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 89.0 70 1300.89

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference







District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  66165

CONDITIONS
Operator:

FRONTIER FIELD SERVICES, LLC
10077 Grogans Mill Rd.
The Woodlands, TX 77380

OGRID:

221115
Action Number:

66165
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition Date

csmith None 12/17/2021


